Beech Mountain Lakes Association Policies			
Section:	5.0 Safety and Security	Effective Date:	January 01, 2022
Policy:	5.5 Spillway and Dam Restrictions	Supersedes:	April 2019
Approved by:	5 of 5 Board Members		

If applicable, the exact amount of the Fee, Fine or Deposit that may be referenced in the below Policy can be found in the Schedule for Fees and Fines (found by following this link)

If permits are required for this policy:

- 1. <u>Beech Mountain has 30 days from date of submission to approve the permit</u>
- 2. <u>It is your responsibility to check with Butler Township for any permits needed to ensure</u> you are in compliance with their policies

RECITALS

- A. Whereas, Beech Mountain Lakes Association protective covenants, declarations, and rules and regulations, from hereon referred to as the 'Policies,' describe how a property may be used, developed and maintained within the Beech Mountain Lakes community.
- B. Whereas, the Board of Directors, under Section 13 of the covenants, has the power to implement general use restrictions.
- C. Whereas, the Board of Directors wishes to update the uniform policy on spillway and dam restrictions.

Now, therefore, let it be resolved that the Board of Directors hereby updates the following policy on spillway and dam restrictions:

- Crossing over the spillway and/or dams by recreational vehicles (mini-bikes, snowmobiles, trail bikes, ATVs and/or any motorized), licensed or unlicensed, is prohibited.
- 2. Violations are subject to a fine for the first offense and increasing fine amounts for subsequent violations (See the Schedule for Fees and Fines).

Effective Date:

In witness whereof, the undersigned have executed this resolution on the <u>1st day</u> of <u>January 2022</u>.

Signature on file in Admin office

Signature on file in Admin office

President

Secretary